
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Jonathon Partridge 

direct line 0300 300 4634 

date 20 March 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 1 April 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Children's Services, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker (Chairman), N B Costin (Vice-Chairman), R D Berry, D Bowater, 
Mrs G Clarke, Mrs R J Drinkwater, Mrs D B Gurney, P Hollick, D Jones and 
R B Pepworth 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs S A Goodchild, K Janes, B Saunders, A Shadbolt and N J Sheppard] 

 
Co-optees:  Mr Chapman (Parent Governor), Mr Court (Parent Governor),  
Mrs Crook (Parent Governor), Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), and 
Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 February 2014 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services. 
 

*   

10 Exclusion of public and press 
 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for Item 11 on the 
grounds that the consideration of the item is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

*   

11 Supply of agency workers and interim managers 
 
To receive a presentation regarding the supply of agency 
workers and interim managers.  
 

*   

12 Q3 budget monitoring 
 
To receive a presentation setting out the quarter 3 budget 
monitoring information for the Children’s Services 
directorate.  
 
Papers relating to this item were circulated to Members in 
the Executive agenda for 18 March 2014 (Items 19 and 20 
refer).  The report is available to view and print at the 
following website:- 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDocu
ments.aspx?CId=577&MId=4399&Ver=4  
 

*  23 - 30 

13 The development of early intervention, early help 
delivered through children's centres 
 
To consider possible options for consultation for the future 
delivery of early help through Children’s Centres 
 

*  31 - 52 

14 Q3 performance monitoring 
 
To receive the quarter 3 performance monitoring report for 
the Children’s Services Directorate.  
 

*  53 - 62 

15 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 

*  63 - 66 



 
 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 25 February 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs A Barker (Chairman) 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: R D Berry 
D Bowater 
Mrs G Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
 

Councillors: Mrs D B Gurney 
D Jones 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mr J M A Chapman 
Mr S Court 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

 Mr J Reynolds 
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs P Hollick 
Mrs F Image 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs B Saunders (In place of P Hollick) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  C C Gomm  
  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  B J Spurr Executive Member for Sustainable 

Communities - Services 
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Ms L Baker Freedom Programme 

 Ms C Churchley Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator 
 Marianna Cunto Relay Officer 
 Mrs J Keyte Head of Community Safety 
 Ms G Redbond Freedom Programme 

 
Others in 
Attendance: 

Ms A Birch Healthy Relationships Programme 

 Ms C Banks Home Group 
 Ms L Johnson Freedom Programme 
 Ms L Johnson  Headteacher at Hawthorn Park 

Community Lower School 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CSOSC -  25.02.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 Ms L Gillespie Sorted 
 

CS/13/102   Minutes  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the previous meeting and in addition to 
noting that Mr J Reynolds had been in attendance it was agreed that Minute 
CS/13/98 should be amended to read “the Council would continue to lobby 
central government on the formula upon which it allocated funding…” 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 January 2014 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record subject to the amendments above.  

 
CS/13/103   Members' Interests  

 
None 

 
CS/13/104   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed guests to the meeting and thanked officers and the 
Headteacher of Hawthorn Park Community Lower School for arranging a visit 
for Members to discuss issues relating to the impact on children of living in 
circumstances of domestic abuse/domestic violence.  A summary of the visit 
and some key issues that Members might consider raising during the meeting 
had been circulated.  The Chairman also outlined that the purpose of the 
meeting was to develop an understanding of the impact of domestic 
abuse/domestic violence on children and to arrive at recommendations to 
present to the Executive to enhance the Council’s offer in this area. 
 
The Chairman also commented on her the recent appointment as a Member of 
the Social Care, Health and Housing OSC and the contribution of former 
Councillor Anita Lewis, who had recently passed away. 

 
CS/13/105   Petitions  

 
None. 

 
CS/13/106   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
None. 

 
CS/13/107   Call-In  

 
None.  

 
CS/13/108   Requested Items  

 
None.  

 
CS/13/109   The impact on children of living in family circumstances of domestic 

violence and abuse  
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CSOSC -  25.02.14 
Page 3  

 

 

In setting the context for this item the Committee watched a DVD 
demonstrating the experiences of victims of domestic abuse and domestic 
violence.  A presentation was also provided by the Client Service Manager for 
Central Bedfordshire’s Refuges with regards to the “Children’s Worker Pilot”.  
This presentation demonstrated the benefits of the Pilot that commenced in 
April 2013 and the impact of these posts on meeting the needs of women and 
children.  The presentation highlighted the numbers of children that had been 
supported and detailed some of the other supported outcomes that had been 
achieved as a result of the pilot.  
 
The Committee also received a presentation of the Deputy Executive Member 
that provided an overview of the prevalence of domestic abuse, the impact of 
abuse on children and the current support that was available in Central 
Bedfordshire.  The presentation also set out some of the challenges and 
pressures in relation providing support for children and responding to incidents 
of domestic abuse.  
 
The Committee discussed the issues in detail with a range of professionals and 
a service user in attendance at the meeting.  A full report of the meeting is 
appended in which the following issues were discussed:-  
 

• The benefits of early intervention and the extent to which additional funding 
could be made available to provide additional resources that would enhance 
the services that were available.  There was a need to recognise that 
funding in early intervention could reduce spend in the long-term although it 
was accepted that spending more on intervention and prevention could 
result in reduced funding being available to fund more reactive programmes 
of support. 

• The need for effective co-ordination of training and support for children 
across Central Bedfordshire in order to maximise outcomes.  

• The need to address the continuum of abuse that can occur where children 
learn behaviours they have learnt in relation to domestic abuse, which they 
then consider to be acceptable.  

• The importance of schemes such as the Healthy Relationships 
Programmes and encouraging schools to take part in these.  

• The difficulty of distinguishing between learning difficulties and the impact of 
domestic abuse.  

• Whether money could be saved by training a number of dedicated 
professionals to go to schools to deliver support, rather than schools 
arranging their own support.  

• The importance of understandi
[...]


Partnership to identify sources of funding to preserve and enhance 
the current services that are available to support the victims of 
domestic abuse. 

3. That the benefit of support and training for professionals to help 
identify victims, preferably delivered by those who understand the 
issues, be recognised and that targeted training be provided for 
frontline professionals, particularly those in universal services e.g. 
health visitors, Children’s Centres and GPs, with the aim of earlier 
identification of incidents of domestic abuse.  

4. That the accessibility of services for victims in same sex relationships 
and disadvantaged groups, such as unemployed persons, Gypsies 
and Travellers and other BME groups be further enhanced.  

5. That schools be encouraged to recognise the value of the “healthy 
relationships” programme and as well as developing similar 
programmes for younger age groups schools ensure that vulnerable 
teenagers are engaged in such programmes.   

6. That all schools be encouraged to develop a system of staff mentors, 
particularly in areas of high incidence of domestic abuse, to provide 
support and a focal point for training.   

7. That all schools be encouraged to designate a member of staff 
responsible for raising awareness and attending training in relation to 
domestic abuse and domestic violence.  

8. That the level of future need for support services be identified and 
commissioned appropriately.   

9. That an understanding be developed of the extent to which victims 
enter into a cycle of abusive relationships so organisations can 
determine the extent of support that is required. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



E
a
rl

y 
In

te
rv

e
n

ti
o

n
 

1
 |

 P
a

g
e

 

                C
e
n

tr
a
l 
B

e
d
fo

rd
s
h

ir
e

 C
o

u
n

c
il 

w
w

w
.c

[...]
 Intervention, Early Help 
delivered through Children’s Centres  

Report of: Cllr M.A.G. Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: The report proposes that members consider possible options for 
consultation for the future delivery of early help through Children’s 
Centres. 

 

Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Children’s 
Services 

Contact Officer: Sue Tyler, Head of Child Poverty and Early Intervention 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All  

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 • Improved educational attainment. 

• Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable. 

Financial: 

1. This will be completed on the attached Executive Paper  

Legal: 

2. This will be completed on the attached Executive paper  

Risk Management: 

3. This will be completed on the attached Executive paper . 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Not Applicable.  

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. To ensure that any decision does not unfairly discriminate, public authorities 
must be rigorous in reporting to Members the outcome of an equality impact 
assessment and the legal duties.  

6. Public Authorities must ensure that decisions are made in a way which 
minimises unfairness, and without a disproportionately negative effect on 
people from different ethnic groups, disabled people, women and men. It is 
important that Councillors are aware of this duty before they take a decision.  

 When decisions are made, decision makers must have the relevant data, 
including the results of equality impact assessment, and of consultation 
and involvement, to ensure they reach an informed decision. 

Agenda Item 13
Page 31



Public Health 

7. This will be completed on the attached Executive Paper 

Community Safety: 

8. Not Applicable 

Sustainability: 

9. Not Applicable.  

Procurement: 

10. This will be completed on the attached Executive Paper .  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1. Consider possible options for Public Consultation Developing the Early 
Intervention, Early Help offer delivered through Children’s Centres.  

 

Preparing for Public Consultation 

11. It is proposed that a paper goes to the Executive Committee on 27 May 2014 
with some options which will form the basis of the public consultation to 
commence that day and run until 19 August 2014.   

12. A draft version of this Executive Paper is at Appendix A.  

13. The draft contains 10 possible models, along with background information and 
explanations of the development of the possible models. 

14. It has been advised that approx. four models would be appropriate for the 
public consultation exercise. 

Conclusion and Next Steps  

15. The views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be taken into account 
in development of the final version of the paper for Executive.  

Timeline 

16. 01 April 2014  Overview and Scrutiny - Principals of consultation  

 27 May 2014  Executive – Permission to Consult 

 27 May to 19 Aug Consultation Process 

 23 September Executive – Outcome of Consultation 

 September onwards Operational delivery options 

 13 Jan 2015  If needed – Approval of tender outcome 

 01 April 2015 New delivery model commences 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A –  Draft Executive Paper 27 May 2014 - Developing the Early 
Intervention, Early Help offer delivered through Children’s Centres  

Agenda Item 13
Page 32



 

Appendix A  

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 27 May 2014  

Subject: Developing the Early Intervention, Early Help offer 
delivered through Children’s Centres 

Report of: Cllr M. A. G. Versallion , Executive Member for  Children’s Services  

Summary: The report proposes a Public Consultation Exercise around X potential 
models of delivery of the Early Intervention offer through Children’s 
Centres. 

 

Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive / Director of  Children’s 
Services  

Contact Officer: Su
[...]
parenting 

Factors in developing Models 

18. A number of factors are to be considered in the development of the Early Help 
Offer through Children’s Centres going forward. These include:  

• Age range 

• Who are the services for (known as Reach) 

• Where Services are to be delivered 

• Which services should be delivered from Children’s Centres 

19. a. Age Range  

 

i. The original Sure Start model covered children from conception until their fifth 
birthday. In reality this became until they started school, which in most cases 
will be at 4+ and could be as young as just over 4 years for the late summer 
born children.  

 

ii. The original model also included provision either onsite or linked with 
childcare. The Central Bedfordshire model only included linked early years 
provision, namely local pre-schools, day-nurseries, child-minders and lower 
school foundation stage units that are listed at a Children’s Centre as 
providing this part of the service delivery.  

Agenda Item 13
Page 35



 

 

iii. Children from the term after their third birthday are eligible for 15 hours a 
week free care and education at an early years provider. This limits the hours 
that are then available for accessing Children’s Centres Services.  It does 
however enable parents to access services which may be delivered from a 
Children’s Centre around training for work, or taking up volunteering 
opportunities. In Central Bedfordshire the current take-up rate of three year 
old provision is over 95%. 

 

iv. Following a pilot, a more comprehensive offer for two year olds is presently 
being rolled out across the country. In Central Bedfordshire 556 two year olds 
have been identified as amongst the 20% most deprived and from Sept 2014 
881 which is 40% of the most deprived two year olds will be identified and 
offered places.  

 

v. If virtually all three and four year olds and the 40% most vulnerable two year 
olds are in early years and childcare provisions for up to 15 
[...]
   If needed – Approval of tender outcome 

01 April 2015   New delivery model commences    

 

Risk 

29. A change in government and a return to the universal Sure-Start model. 
Removal of funding so that an inadequate Early Help model can be offered 

Conclusions 

30.  

31.  

Agenda Item 13
Page 49



 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A –  Relevant Data 

Appendix B –  Draft Public Consultation Document (To be written after Overview 
and Scrutiny on April 1st)  

 

 

 

Background Papers:  

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 50



 

Appendix A to the Executive report  

 

Relevant Data 

Centre No of children in 

reach  if a universal 

service is provided  

up to age 5 

No of 

Children 

in Reach 

in LSOAs 

up to 

age 5 

Nos on 

Child 

Protection 

Plans 

Nos on 

Child in 

Need 

Plans 

Nos on 

Early Help 

(formerly 

CAF)  

Total of 

LSOA 

Reach CP, 

CIN, EH 

Houghton 

Regis 

1346 581 28 139 32 780 

Leighton 

Buzzard 

3362 167 29 201 51 448 

Dunstable 

South 

1217 278 21 75 18 392 

Dunstable  

North 

1619 119 30 136 32 317 

Flitwick 3149 97 21 139 24 281 

Sandy 1394 120 27 82 37 266 

Biggleswade 1109 138 25 82 21 266 

Shefford 1597 75 32 66 15 188 

Stotfold & 

Arlesey 

1216 110 14 38 25 187 

 

 

 

Appendix B to the Executive report  

 

Draft Public Consultation Document 

To be written after Overview and Scrutiny on April 1st.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Date: 01 April 2014 

Subject: Quarter 3 2013/14 Performance Report  

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: The report highlights the Quarter Three performance for the Children’s 
Services Directorate. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s 
Services 

Contact Officer: Karen Oellermann, Head of Partnerships, Performance and 
Workforce Development 

Public/Exempt:
[...]
field Community Middle School and Ashton CofE 
VA Middle School in August 2016. 

19 August 2014 

6. Developing the Early Intervention Offer - 23 September 2014 

 

Conclusion 

5. Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme, 
subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and highlight 
those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force to assist the 
Committee in its work.  This will allow officers to plan accordingly but will not 
preclude further items being added during the course of the year if Members so wish 
and capacity exists. 

 

Appendix – Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 

Background reports:  

Executive Forward Plan (can be viewed at any time on the Council’s website) at the 
following link:-  

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0  

Agenda Item 15
Page 64



* An Executive Member update will be received at each meeting  
Last update on 11 March 2014 

Appendix A 

 

Provisional Work Programme for Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
2014 - 2015 

 
 

Ref Indicative OSC meeting 
date 

Report title  Description 

1. 07 May 2014 Schools in Dunstable To receive a presentation regards the proposals for 
changes to schools in Dunstable.  This meeting will be held 
at the Grove Theatre in Dunstable.  

Executive: 27 May 2014  

 
 

A
genda Item

 15
P

age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix to the Minutes

	12 Q3 budget monitoring
	13 The development of early intervention, early help delivered through children's centres
	Appendix A to report on developing early intervention and early help

	14 Q3 performance monitoring
	Quarter 3 performance monitoring (Appendix A)

	15 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan
	CSOSC work programme (Appendix)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 1 April 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs A Barker (Chairman) 

Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: R D Berry 

D Bowater 
Mrs G Clarke 
 

Councillors: Mrs R J Drinkwater 
D Jones 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mr J M A Chapman 
Mr S Court 
Mr T Hodey 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

Mr J Reynolds  
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney 
P Hollick 
Mrs F Image 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs B Saunders (In place of Mrs D B Gurney) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs P N Aldis  

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  P A Duckett Chairman of Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children's Services 

 Ms R Hobbs Head of HR Services 
 Mr G Jones Assistant Director Children's 

Services Operations 
 Mr P Meigh Chief Procurement Officer 
 Mr J Partridge Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mrs S Tyler Acting Assistant Director, 

Operational Services, Children's 
Services 

 



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 2  

 

 

CS/13/110   Minutes  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the previous meeting and noted that 
Cllr Aldis had been omitted in error from the list of attendees.  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 February 2014 be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record subject to the addition of Cllr Aldis to 
the list of attendees.  

 
CS/13/111   Members' Interests  

 
Cllr Goodchild registered an interest in Item 13 as a Member of the Houghton 
Regis Children’s Centre Advisory Board.  

 
CS/13/112   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed the new co-opted parent governor representative, Mr 
Timothy Hodey to the meeting.  The Chairman also welcomed two members of 
the public who were in attendance and informed the Committee that the order 
of the agenda would be varied to consider Item 13 as the first item of business.  

 
CS/13/113   Petitions  

 
None 

 
CS/13/114   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager advised the Committee that a 
question had been received from a Member querying the implications on 
staffing of implementing new style CRB checks and whether this had resulted 
in delays to employing staff.  
 
In response the Director of Children’s Services/Deputy Chief Executive stated 
that analysis had been undertaken, which demonstrated that the length of time 
taken for staff to complete CRB checks had improved from 35 to 22 days.  
Some delays in children’s social care had resulted from checks for two 
particularly difficult clearances but whilst the length of time taken to clear 
checks still needed to improve further if possible, there had been no delay 
resulting from the change to new style CRB checks.  

 
CS/13/115   Call-In  

 
None 

 
CS/13/116   Requested Items  

 
None 

 
CS/13/117   Executive Member Update  

 



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 3  

 

 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update concerning the following:-  

• Central Government had reviewed the amount of funding made available to 
local authorities in the F40 Group as a result of which an additional £3.8M 
would be made available to Central Bedfordshire Council.  

• The ongoing consultation regarding proposals for schools in Dunstable, 
which would be considered by the OSC at their meeting on 07 May 2014.  

• The minimal impact of the NUT strikes in Central Bedfordshire, which had 
resulted in 5% of schools in Central Bedfordshire closing.  

• A foster care recruitment programme that was due to launch in April 2014.  
 
In light of the update Members asked several questions to which the following 
responses were provided in the meeting:-  

• Individual teachers were encouraged to inform Headteachers before taking 
strike action, the Council treated strike days in the same fashion as snow 
days.  

• The Department for Education (DfE) were currently considering proposals 
for the academisation of Sandy Upper School, the future of the school was 
not yet clear but the Executive Member would keep the Committee 
informed.  
 

CS/13/118   The development of early intervention, early help delivered through 
children's centres  
 
The Executive Member introduced a report that proposed possible options for a 
consultation on the future delivery of early help through children’s centres.  The 
Committee were advised of the need to realign support to those areas of 
highest need and comments on specific issues including the following were 
encouraged:-  
1. Whether Members would prefer a targeted approach at the expense of a 

universal service.  
2. Members views on a suitable age range  
3. Where services should be delivered 
4. The services that should be delivered from Children’s Centres 
 
In light of the report and the issues highlighted by the Executive Member the 
Committee discussed several issues in detail.  In particular Members raised a 
concern that whilst not all of the ‘spokes’ in the universal service model had 
been effective there could be instances where vulnerable people would no 
longer receive support if the universal element was removed.  In response the 
Acting Assistant Director Children’s Services commented that in the targeted 
approach the needs of vulnerable families could still be addressed following 
early help assessments.  The Executive Member agreed to highlight in the 
consultation document the alternatives that would be available for those that 
had been in receipt of universal support if a targeted approach was taken by 
the Council.   
 
A Member also raised a concern regards the order in which the children’s 
centres were listed in the relevant data table in the appendix to the Executive 
report. There was also a concern that the impact of growth in some areas 
would affect the “reach” of some centres and this had not been taken into 



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 4  

 

 

account in the proposals.  In response the Acting Assistant Director Children’s 
Services commented that the data used in the table had recently been provided 
by ONS and the order of the centres could be amended based on a range of 
factors.  The Council was aware of particular growth issues, which may impact 
on the reach of some children’s centres. 
 
In addition the Committee discussed the following issues in detail:-  

• The benefits of children’s centres to encourage social integration. 

• Whether effective arrangements were in place with GPs to encourage the 
use of support.  The Acting Assistant Director Children’s Services 
responded that a high number of referrals for support were received from 
health visitors although further work in this area was necessary. 

• The ways in which the Council could encourage residents who needed 
support but did not use Children’s Centres to make best use of it. 

• The importance of the role of health visitors and the support they could 
provide. 

• Whether proof could be provided that children did not require support 
beyond two years of age.  In response the Acting Assistant Director 
Children’s Services commented that whichever model was approved there 
would be flexibility to provide targeted support to children of any in light of a 
need. Children above the age of two would not be precluded from support 
and the consultation would highlight the alternative support that was 
available.  

• Whether other local authorities were considering similar changes in the way 
that services were delivered.  In response the Acting Assistant Director 
Children’s Services confirmed that other authorities were focusing on the 
most appropriate means of delivering early intervention for families most in 
need of support.  

• Whether the impetus for change related solely to the current financial 
climate.  In response the Executive Member advised the Committee that the 
changes were not about funding, there was a commitment to deliver early 
intervention and doing this in the most appropriate way.  

 
In summarising the Chairman proposed that the range of views provided by the 
Committee be made available to the Executive.  The Committee supported the 
principal of targeted early intervention and agreed that the consultation should 
include a range of models in addition to making clear the alternative provision 
that would be available for children not included in the identified age range.  
The Committee also agreed that none of the ‘hubs’ should disappear as a 
result of the changes.  
 
In addition the Committee requested that a summary of the consultation 
responses to date be presented to the Committee at their meeting in July 2014.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Executive  
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the approach to 

deliver targeted early intervention but feels it is important that children 
not included in the identified age range should still be able to access 
support where necessary.  



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 5  

 

 

2. That the consultation include a range of proposed models that also 
identify the alternative support that would be available if a ‘spoke’ 
ceased to operate as a result of the proposal.  

3. That none of the current ‘hubs’ in Central Bedfordshire should 
disappear as a result of the proposed changes.  

 
(Meeting adjourned at 1121 and reconvened at 1130) 

 
CS/13/119   Q3 budget monitoring  

 
The Senior Financial Advisor (Schools Finance) presented an overview of the 
capital and revenue budget monitoring information for the Children’s Services 
Directorate for Quarter 3. In response to questions from Members the following 
was confirmed:-  

• The Director would clarify whether 46 new fostering agency placements 
since the beginning of the financial year had been internal placements. 

• The number of in-house and independent placements were included in the 
total number of LAC.  

• Gross spend to dates was ahead of profiled budget due to the delivery of 
new school places.  

• A number of grant funded schemes would be brought forward. 

• The Director was not currently aware of any concerning issues in relation to 
the necessary funding being available to deliver new schools places. 

• The underspend on the Children’s Services capital budget could not be 
used to offset the overspend in the revenue budget. 

 
NOTED the presentation 

 
CS/13/120   Q3 performance monitoring  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced the quarterly 
performance monitoring information for the Children’s Services Directorate and 
highlighted performance in relation to achievement of 5 or more GCSEs at 
grade A* to C and the published Ofsted school and college classifications.  
 
NOTED the report 

 
CS/13/121   Exclusion of public and press  

 
The Committee considered whether to pass a resolution under Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1971 to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Item 11 on the grounds that consideration of the item was likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information relating to any consultation or 
negotiation, or contemplated consultation or negotiation, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the Council or a Minister of the Crown 
and employees of, or office holders under the Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
the consideration of item 11 under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds outlined above.  

 



CSOSC -  01.04.14 
Page 6  

 

 

CS/13/122   Supply of agency workers and interim managers  
 
In accordance with the need to consider this item in private the Committee 
received a presentation.  The Committee discussed in detail several options 
and issues in relation to this item in particular the risks inherent to the 
Children’s Services Directorate arising from some of the proposals.  
 
In reaching their conclusions the Committee were mindful that the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee were also considering the report 
at their meeting on 08 April 2014 and agreed to send their recommendations to 
that Committee prior to Executive.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Children’s Services OSC notes the risks 
inherent in the proposed options for the Children’s Services Directorate 
and asks that the Corporate Resources OSC evaluation the feasibility and 
risk of undertaking option 5.  

 
CS/13/123   Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager introduced the Committee’s 
provisional work programme and highlighted that the next meeting on 07 May 
would be held at the Grove Theatre in Dunstable at 7pm.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the current work programme be approved.  

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.23 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


